Duke’s disclosed risks are primarily concerned with financial risk
management for which it has policies in place to minimise potential
adverse effects and extensive disclosure around sensitivity. We would
also highlight risk around new business acquisition and access to funding.
However, the contracted nature of Duke’s hybrid capital product gives it a
high level of security over cash generation with  a nominal contracted
stream of repayments totalling c£800m, on an undiscounted basis, if all
partner obligations were held to maturity.

Duke’s discussion of risk is primarily concerned with financial risk
management noting market risk from FX , interest, and other price risk
together with credit risk. Overall responsibility for financial risk is the
responsibility of the Board which has devised policies adopted to minimise
potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

As Duke reports its results in sterling, its main FX risks are from its US,
Canadian and European investments. Figure 1 shows the potential impacts of
a 5% strengthening or weakening of sterling against the relevant currency,
which are modest.

Figure 45: FX annual sensitivities £ vs FX

 Value impact £m % of FVTPL
+5% vs US$ (1.2) -0.5%

-5% vs US$ 1.4 0.6%

+5% vs CA$ (0.7) -0.3%

-5% vs CA$ 0.8 0.3%

+5% vs € (0.7) -0.3%

-5% vs € 0.7 0.3%

Source: Duke Capital, CAG Research.

The structure of the hybrid credit means that there is a mismatch between
the rate on the long-term funding provided by Duke to its investee partners
and funding provided from borrowing under the Fairfax facility which is tied
to UK SONIA plus a 5% margin. The variable component in the hybrid credit is
tied to the revenue performance of the investee partner, so has little
correlation with cost of the debt facility but does provide a modicum of
hedging against inflation.

Given the starting hybrid interest rate is typically around 13% and the effective
hybrid interest rate was 13.6% in FY24, with interest rates falling and the
current rate on the Fairfax facility at 10%, there is a very low risk that Duke
would not earn a positive margin on its debt funding. However, expansion or
compression of the spread could impact the discount factors used in
calculating the calculated fair values for the hybrid credit. Based on YEFY24
carrying values, Duke’s sensitivity is shown in Figure 46.

This document provides information on Duke Capital - it is not a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell securities. See the disclaimer on the back page. 35

Figure 46: Hybrid credit investment sensitivities

  Value impact £m % of FVTPL
Annual revenue
adjustment factor

+5% 1.2 0.5%

 -5% (1.4) -0.6%

Delta in discount rate -25bps 2.4 1.1%

 +25bps (2.6) -1.2%

Source: Duke Capital, CAG Research.

Duke also discloses sensitivities for its equity investments, but as these only
accounted for 7% of its financial assets at YEFY24, we have not included them
in this report. However, as Duke implements its strategy of seeking to
enhance returns from taking equity stakes above 30%, where judged
appropriate, this could become more significant.

The group’s total credit risk exposure from a full default by all of its investee
partners primarily reflects the carrying value of the hybrid credit and term
credit investments, which totalled £222m at YEFY24. That obviously reflects